other than the functional currency of the Company.

 Exposure to currency risk

 The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

As at
31 March 2024

As at
31 March 2023

Currency FC
(in lacs) INR FC

(in lacs) INR

Trade payables DKK  3  30  3  30
(Gross of forward exchange contracts) GBP  0  3  0  9

USD  33  2,726  35  2,547
EUR  0  1

Trade receivables (Includes unbilled revenue) USD  191  15,883  133  10,541

As at
31 March 2023

As at
31 March 2022

Forward exchange contracts Currency FC
(in lacs) INR FC

(in lacs) INR

Trade receivables USD  107  8,865  50  4,128
 107  8,865  50  4,128

108

 Sensitivity analysis

 A reasonably possible strengthening/weakening of the Indian Rupee against foreign currency at
31st March would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign
currency and affected equity and profit and loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales
and purchases.

 Effect in INR

As at 31 March 2024
Profit or (loss), net of tax

Strengthening Weakening
10% movement
Foreign Currency  982  (982)

 982  (982)

 Effect in INR

As at 31 March 2023
Profit or (loss), net of tax

Strengthening Weakening
10% movement
Foreign Currency  595  (595)

 595  (595)

39 Capital management

 For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity share capital
and all equity reserves attributable to the equity holders of the company. The primary objectives of the
Company's capital management are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern
and to maintain healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximize shareholders' value.

 The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic
conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may return capital to shareholders,